The Company mainly operates in the following currencies:

 Euro

 US dollars

 Swedish krona

 Hungarian forint

 Pound sterling

To manage exchange rate risk, the Company assumes the use of a series of financial instruments
which, in some cases, allow a certain degree of flexibility; mainly, these instruments will be as follows:

A. Foreign currency forward contracts: These arrangements lock in the price at which an entity
can buy or sell a currency on a set date; the timing can be adjusted to align the transactions
with the hedged cash flows.

B. Other instruments: Other hedging derivative instruments may also be used, including those that
ensure a maximum and minimum exchange rate (collar or tunnel) at a given settlement date.

GESTAMP AUTOMOCIÓN, S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023

104

The sensitivity of profit and equity to changes in the exchange rates of the currencies in which the
company operates against the euro is shown below, in euros. The sensitivity of results to the changes
in the exchange rates of currencies was as follows (in euros):

2023

EFFECT ON RESULTS
Currency Variation -5% Variation +5%
CNY 46 (46)
GBP (3,733,582) 3,733,582
HUF (772,250) 772,250
INR 13 (13)
JPY (1) 1
MAD - -
MXN (565,994) 565,994
PLN 530 (530)
RON (764,153) 764,153
SEK (5,891,268) 5,891,268
TRY (36,026) 36,026
USD (7,461,692) 7,461,692
Effect on Absolute values (19,224,377) 19,224,377

2022

EFFECT ON RESULTS
Currency Variation -5% Variation +5%

ARS (21,533) 21,533
CNY 49 (49)
GBP (4,966,003) 4,966,003
HUF (1,501,600) 1,501,600
INR 13 (13)
JPY (1) 1
MAD - -
MXN (483,489) 483,489
PLN 423 (423)
ROL - -
SEK 1,155,818 (1,155,818)
TRY (32,114) 32,114
USD 2,340,311 (2,340,311)
Effect on Absolute values (3,508,126) 3,508,126

Interest rate risk

The Company’s borrowings mainly bear interest at floating rates, exposing it to risk from fluctuations in
market interest rates, so that market fluctuations affect cash flows. The company mitigates this risk by
using interest rate derivatives, mainly swaps, by which it converts the floating rate on a loan into a fixed
rate. It may swap the rate on a portion of the loan or on the entire loan, and for its entire duration or a
part thereof.

The debt is almost entirely issued at a variable interest rate and referenced to Euribor.

If the average interest rate on euro-denominated borrowings had been 5% higher/lower in 2023, all